

Bill/Resolution No.: _____

Amendment to: HB 1052

Requested by: Legislative Council

Date of Receipt: 4-19-83

Please estimate the fiscal impact of the above measure for:

State general or special funds Counties Cities

In the following space note the fiscal effect in dollars of this measure:

Narrative:

HB 1052, if enacted as amended, will decrease the tax base for property taxes payable in January 1984 and will increase the tax base for property taxes payable in January 1985. Current law mandates a return to mill levy limits for taxes payable in 1984 and thereafter. With mill levy limits, a change in the property tax base affects the revenue to counties and cities. The fiscal effect if HB 1052 is enacted, as amended, is estimated as shown below:

State Fiscal Effect:

<u>1983-84</u>		<u>1984-85</u>		<u>Biennium Total</u>	
<u>Special Funds</u>	<u>General Fund</u>	<u>Special Funds</u>	<u>General Fund</u>	<u>Special Funds</u>	<u>General Fund</u>

County and City Fiscal Effect:

<u>1983-84</u>		<u>1984-85</u>		<u>Biennium Total</u>	
<u>Counties</u>	<u>Cities</u>	<u>Counties</u>	<u>Cities</u>	<u>Counties</u>	<u>Cities</u>
-\$1,757,000	Less than \$2,500	+\$2,188,000	Less than \$2,500	+\$431,000	Less than \$5,000

If additional space is needed, attach a supplemental sheet.

Signed 

Typed Name C. William Cudworth

Date prepared: 4-20-83

Department TAX 

That the Senate recede from its amendments and that engrossed House Bill No. 1052 be further amended as follows:

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the word "and", and after the word "date" and before the period insert the words "; and to declare an emergency"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the word "forty" and insert in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five", and after the word "determined" insert the words "by the agricultural economics department at North Dakota state university"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, overstrike the words "which would be produced if the"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 25, overstrike the words "land were used for the growing of hay" and insert immediately thereafter the words "based upon the animal unit carrying capacity of the land"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 16, remove the overstrike over the numerals "~~1983~~", and delete the numerals "1985"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 17, after the word "~~five-year~~" insert the words "rate which is one-half of one percentage point below a"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 28, remove the overstrike over the numbers "~~1983~~"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 29, delete the numerals "1984 and 1985"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 30, after the period insert the following: "Notwithstanding the other provisions of this section, the maximum increase or decrease in the capitalization rate in any two-year period is three-tenths of one percentage point above or below the capitalization rate for the year preceding the two-year period."

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 34, after the word "basis" insert the words ", to compute the average agricultural value per acre for cropland and noncropland, which is agricultural land, for each county,"

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 1, delete the words "The information provided will show the county-wide"

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, delete line 2

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 4, overstrike the words "this estimate" and insert immediately thereafter the words "these estimates"

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 32, delete the numerals "1984" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1983"

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, after line 32, insert the following new section:

"SECTION 3. EMERGENCY. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and is in effect from and after its passage and approval."

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly